
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board
Place: The Cotswold Space - Wiltshire Council Offices, County Hall, 

Trowbridge
Date: Thursday 8 November 2018
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Southwick, North Bradley, West Ashton, Trowbridge and 
Hilperton.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm . 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott direct line 01225 718504  or 
email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Graham Payne, Drynham (Chairman)
Cllr Deborah Halik, Lambrok
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Paxcroft
Cllr David Halik, Grove
Cllr Peter Fuller, Park

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Counci
[...]
 of the meeting held on 13 September 2018.

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To include the following:

i. Balloon and Lantern Releases
ii. Focusing on the Future events

5  Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 7.05pm

Jerry Herbert, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, will be in 
attendance for an update.

6  Petition - Mr Dennis Kidd - Elm Grove Farm 7.15pm

To receive a petition from Mr Dennis Kidd in relation to Elm Grove 
Farm and the Housing Site Allocations Plan DPD.

7  Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 34) 7.45pm

To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following:

i. Wiltshire Police
ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
iii. Town and Parish Councils
iv. Local Youth Network 
v. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group
vi. TCAF
vii. Safer and Supportive Communities Group
viii. Health and Wellbeing Group

Funding

Grant Summary

8a  Community Grants (Pages 37 - 42) 8.00pm

8b  Youth Grants (Pages 43 - 50) 8.10pm

8c  Health and Wellbeing Grants (Pages 51 - 68) 8.20pm



Page 4

8d  Member-Led Projects (Pages 69 - 72) 8.30pm

8e  Community Area Transport Group (Pages 73 - 82) 8.35pm

Issue 5166 Frome Road/Manor Road - £5000 subject to 
£2500 contribution from town council

Issue 6203 Obstruction of footway, Sycamore Grove - £750 
subject to £250 contribution from town council

9  Bath and North East Somerset (BaNES Clean Air Zone (Pages 
83 - 86)

8.45pm

To note the update in relation to the proposed BANES Clean Air 
Zone and potential impacts upon West Wiltshire.

10  East Wing, County Hall and Bowyers Site 8.55pm

To receive any updates on the development sites in the community 
area.

11  Urgent items 9.00pm

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.



Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD
Place: The Cotswold Space - Wiltshire Council Offices, County Hall, 

Trowbridge
Date: 13 September 2018
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.10 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kieran Elliott 01225 718504 or kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman), Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr David Halik and Cllr Peter Fuller

Total in attendance: 22

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

30  Apologies

There were no apologies.

31  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2018 were presented for 
consideration and it was,

Resolved:
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

32  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Graham Payne declared an interest in the requested grant from the 
Trowbridge White Ensign Association by virtue of being a member of the 
association. He declared he would vacate the chair during the item and not 
participate in the debate vote.

33  Chairman's Announcements

Through the Chair there was announcements on the following as detailed in the 
agenda pack.

i. Electoral Review
ii. Localised Labour Market Intelligence
iii. Animal Licensing
iv. Annual Electoral Canvass
v. Celebrating Age

34  Funding

The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2018/19:

For the first item Councillor Graham Payne vacated the Chair. The Vice-
Chairman, Councillor Horace Prickett, presided over that item.

i. Trowbridge White Ensign Association
The sum of £685.00 was requested for a display of the HMS Avon Vale. 
After discussion, and on the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded 
by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £685.00.

Page 6



Page 3 of 6

ii. Trowbridge Debt Advice Service
The sum of £2583.00 was requested to expand the service. On the 
motion of Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Deborah Halik, 
it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £2583.00.

iii. Halve Friends Residents; Association
The sum of £180.00 was requested for Neighbourhood Watch Signage. 
On the motion of Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £180.00.

iv. West Wilts Gymnastics Fitness
The sum of £3000.00 was requested for parkour and safety pits. A 
motion to approve the full amount was moved by Councillor Steve 
Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor David Halik. An amendment was 
moved by Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Edward Kirk, to 
award the grant subject to Bradford on Avon and Westbury Area Boards 
contributing to the project as they had been requested. Following a vote 
the amendment was lost, and after a vote on the substantive motion it 
was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £3000.00.

v. Trowbridge Town Football Club
The sum of £4750.00 was requested for ground improvements. On the 
motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Deborah Halik, 
it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £4750.00.

vi. The Mead Teaching School
The sum of £4727.89 was requested for a community skills support 
project. On the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by 
Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £4727.89.

Youth Grant Funding

As detailed in the agenda following a recommendation from the Local Youth 
Network a grant was approved under delegated authority following discussion 

Page 7



Page 4 of 6

with the Chairman for £3000.00 for the 2018 Forest Camps project. The Area 
Board noted the action taken.

vii. Brighter Aspirations
The sum of £3141.92 was requested for Sexual Health Training. On the 
motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £3141.92.

35  Partner Updates

Updates from partners were received as follows:

i. Wiltshire Police
The written update was noted. Details were provided of an initiative to 
raise awareness of modern slavery, operations to reduce anti-social 
behaviour and a rise in thefts in two areas during August. It was noted 
that some parishes had not had police representation in some months as 
a result of staffing issues.

ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
The written update was noted. Details were provided of the usage of fire 
engines over the summer period, that new recruits were being sought for 
the on-call service, and a reminder of the facility for using the station’s 
meeting rooms for the council and other partners.

iii. Town and Parish Councils
The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted. Further 
updates were received as follows:

North Bradley – The neighbourhood plan was moving forward and hoped 
to reach the next stage shortly. The parish was also concerned at the 
electoral review of Wiltshire Council potentially seeing the parish 
represented by a predominantly urban area.

Hilperton – It was noted the Marshmead area had just celebrated 60 
years since beginning a self build scheme. The neighbourhood pan had 
been signed off by the inspector and a referendum would be held on 1 
November to confirm it.

Trowbridge – It was reported the town council was considering a 
response to the electoral review of Wiltshire Council which would not 
include any proposals to join parishes with sections of the town.

iv. Local Youth Network
Apologies were provided from the Community Engagement Manager.

Page 8



Page 5 of 6

v. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group
An update was provided under Minute 37.

vi. Safer and Supportive Communities Group
It was a requested a note be made for the Community Engagement 
Manager to look into the issue of housing associations looking after 
residents.

vii. Health and Wellbeing Group
It was reported the outing to  Weston Super Mare for older people had 
been very successful, but that there had been limited interest in arranging 
the minibus driver training, and no applications for funding had been 
received.

36  Youth Funding

It was stated that a report from the Community Engagement Manager would be 
circulated to councillors after the meeting.

37  Bowyers Site

Tim Martiennssen, Director of Economic Development and Planning, was in 
attendance and provided an update on the Bowyers site and other areas of the 
town.

In respect of County Hall East Wing it was stated that in order to receive the 
next tranche of necessary funding for a health centre project the Clinical 
Commission Group was required to check to see if other sites were suitable, 
however officers stated the East Wing site remained the intended location. Work 
had been ongoing with the Environment Agency and Wessex Water to resolve 
flooding issues for the site.

In respect of the Bowyers site meetings had been had with the developers and 
their agent. It was hoped that a pre-application would be made before the new 
year, but it was noted that there had been significant delays already.

Details were also sought generally on traffic issues at the Shires Gateway, and if 
these could be resolved or if a resolution was needed on the Bowyers site first.

The Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Centre Development Group hoped to 
meet with the consultants to the East Wing site and be able to report back at the 
next meeting.

38  Community Area Transport Group

No recommendations for funding had been made at the last meeting. The next 
meeting was to be held on 11 October.

Page 9



Page 6 of 6

39  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Page 10



feedback@wiltshire.police.uk

Trowbridge Area Board Report

November 2018

Hello and welcome to this month’s Community policing report.

Child Safety Online

A practical guide for parents and carers whose children are using social media. 

So
[...]
ON: That Trowbridge Town Council responds to the consultation on the 

Proposed Changes to the Housing Sites Allocation Plan of Wiltshire Council as follows: 

Trowbridge Town Council does not support the proposed allocation at Southwick Court nor 

the following sites, all of which are contrary to the Wiltshire Core Strategy: 

 

H2.3 Elizabeth Way  355 

H 2.2 Land off the A363 at White Horse Business Park 175 

And is equally opposed to the increased allocation at the above two sites as per the Proposed 

Changes PC51, PC55 and PC60. The Wiltshire Core Strategy says at paragraph 5.150 page 

181. 

 
Trowbridge Town Council agrees that open countryside should be maintained and contends 

that the now proposed ‘strategic landscape buffer between Trowbridge and the village of 

North Bradley’ (PC60) will fail to maintain open countryside and is therefore unsound. 

 

6.3 Wiltshire Core Strategy Review – The Town Council considers that in order for Trowbridge to 

continue to grow in the period beyond 2026, without compromising the integrity of our neighbouring 

villages of Hilperton, West Ashton, North Bradley and Southwick then a review of the Green Belt to the 

North West and West of the town will be required, potentially removing Greenbelt status from some 

areas close to the town for future housing development. The Town Clerk, Cllr Oldrieve and 

representatives from the Steering Group attended a meeting at County Hall to discuss the next stage on 

Monday 29th Ocotber. 

 

6.4 Other Neighbourhood Plans  

6.4.1 Holt and Bradford on Avon - Both ‘Made’ by Wiltshire Council. Now form part of the Wiltshire 

Council Development Plan and the policies will be given full weight when assessing planning applications 

that affect land in the areas. 

6.4.2 Hilperton – Referendum due to be held on Thursday 1st November, following Regulation 14 

consultation. 

6.4.3 North Bradley and West Ashton – Are both awaiting confirmation from Wiltshire Council 

before the
[...]
s more 
promotion
*will it 
achieve 
target 
number of 
users
*Is venue 
big enough 
if it takes off

Award in Full 
£2,934.60
subject to 
following 
conditions

*applicant to 
actively promote 
activities on offer 
through press, 
leaflets, posters 
in key locations 
e.g surgeries. 
And via contacts 
with members of 
HWB group
*Applicant to 
work towards 
longer term 
sustainability by 
fundraising and 
by linking in with 
developments on 
East Wing/other 
opportunities to 
relocate to bigger 
venue in future.

Alzheimer’s 
Support
Total Cost 
£2013

Requested
£1,290

Garden café 
for people 
with 
Dementia 
and Carers, 
Palmer 
Gardens.
Gardening, 
workshops 
and talks, 
reminiscence 
work

*Helps 
complement 
activities already 
of offer for people 
with dementia 
locally
*Provides 
opportunities for 
carers to get out 
and about also, 
to benefit from 
peer support and 
positive activities
* Good venue, 
disabled friendly
*Café already on 
site

* Client 
contribution 
might put 
some 
people off
* People 
with 
dementia 
may not be 
able to 
attend 
without 
carers but 
there are 
volunteers

Award in Full
£1,290

Page 30



Health Watch Mental Health Survey- A mental health survey is currently underway 
asking people for their top priority areas in terms of mental health services. Partners 
were asked to help promote it and to complete it on behalf of themselves and their 
own organisations. MC to circulate the link to the survey, all partners to promote. 
Health Watch are also interested in hearing directly from service users who would 
like to share their stories. Please refer anyone interested to Julie.

Connecting Communities Project roll out- MC reported that the Carers Support 
Connecting Communities project supported by HWB group funding, is now 
underway, piloting in Melksham before being rolled out across Trowbridge. AM 
reported that she was relatively new to Carers Support but would provide an update 
to the next meeting.

Celebrating Age events- Tw
[...]
rtunities for 
waterside studies. The wider community will benefit from a well maintained river and 
access to equipment for future project opportunities.

The total project cost is £3,945, match funding of £2,000 is identified, leaving a 
shortfall of £1,945 which is the amount applied for to the area board.

Report Author:
Mary Cullen, Community Engagement Manager

01225 718608

Page 34



Report to Trowbridge Area Board
Date of Meeting 08/11/2018
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: HELP Counselling Services
Project Title: New Printer

View full application
 

£229.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website. 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2018/2019 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria. 

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. 

5. Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

6. Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implicati
[...]
e 
role in community
*The HUB has a 
team of 
volunteers and 
supporting 
agencies in place 

*HUB is 
maybe not 
all that well 
known, 
needs more 
promotion
*Is venue 
big enough 
if it takes 
off?

Award in Full 
£2,934.60
subject to 
following 
conditions;

*applicant to 
actively promote 
activities on offer 
through press, 
leaflets, posters in 
key locations e.g. 
surgeries. And via 
contacts with 
members of HWB 
group
*Applicant to work 
towards longer 
term sustainability 

Page 50



and care 
services

to support the 
project
*Project idea has 
the support of 
other 
organisations
*Good 
central/accessible 
venue

by fundraising and 
by linking in with 
developments on 
East Wing/other 
opportunities to 
relocate to bigger 
venue in future.

The total project cost is £3,934.60 to include staffing costs, resources and materials. 
Match funding of £1,000 is shown from partner and volunteer contributions, leaving a 
shortfall of £2,934.60 which is the amount applied for to the area board.

The Health and Wellbeing Group recommended approval of this application for 
the Full Amount subject to the conditions that

 the service is well advertised across Trowbridge area
 that TCAF looks to the longer-term sustainability of the project, linking in 

with developments on East Wing/other opportunities to relocate to bigger 
venue in future.

TCAF has confirmed that the lease on the HUB has been signed for the next year.

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Alzheimer’s Society
Project Title: Gardening Project  £1,290

The monthly Trowbridge Gardening Café at Palmer Gardens, being piloted at 
present, will bring people with dementia and their carers together to chat about 
plants and gardens in a supportive social setting. A garden expert will give a short 
seasonal talk or lead an activity and group members will be able to discuss 
gardening tips and techniques and reminisce about gardens they have known. This 
group brings together a much-loved hobby and impor
[...]
otes). The area meets the criteria for the 
introduction of a 20mph speed limit. The implementation costs 
are approx.. £7500.  CATG agreed to fund subject to a 
contribution of £2500 from Trowbridge Town Council. 

KR to progress subject to unding 
from Trowbridge Town Council. 

Funding agreed - £5000 CATG
Total required - £7500

TTC

c) Issue 5997 Request for 
dropped kerb, Newleaze, 
Hilperton

Works to provide dropped kerb to be undertaken in October 
half term.

Note update and await 
completion

d) Issue 6185 Trowbridge Rugby 
Club

HPC agreed contribution of £150 (scheme total £450). KR has 
passed to ad-hoc lining team for works to be undertaken as 
part of next batch order. 

Await completion . 

P
age 73

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5166
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/area_board/issue_overview.php?id=5997
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6185


COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

e) Issue 6203 Obstruction of 
footway, Sycamore Grove (o/s 
Bargain Booze)

KR circulated plan showing proposed installation of 2no 
bollards to prevent vehicles parking on the footway at the 
corner of Sycamore Grove and College Road. This will prevent 
delivery vehicles from parking on the footway directly outside of 
the shop. 

The parking occurring at the rear of the footway outside fo the 
hair salon is on private land, being accessed by a dropped kerb 
access within the parking layby. Wlltshire Council can not 
prevent this. 

With regard to the footway and layby condition, this is a 
maintenance issue and has been brought to the attention of the 
Area highways officer. 

CATG agreed to fund installation 
of bollards at a total cost of £750, 
subject to a contribution of £250 
from Trowbridge Town Council. 

TTC

f) Holbrook Lane, Trowbridge TTC have agreed to contribution £500 to this scheme. KR to 
progress design and order works.

Await completion of works

g) Issue 6278 To
[...]
ity implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

2. Financial Implications
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Trowbridge Area Board.
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Trowbridge Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £9650
3. Legal Implications

3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications 

P
age 80



Wiltshire Council

Trowbridge Area Board

8 November 2018

Bath and North-East Somerset (BaNES) Clean Air Zone – Initial Briefing Note

Introduction.

1. Bath’s air quality is poor which leads to public health issues.  Due to forecast 
exceedances BaNES, along with another 27 local authorities were required by 
Government to produce a Clean Air Plan that improves air quality in the shortest 
possible time.  

2. BaNES is currently consulting on a proposed Clean Air Zone (CAZ) as part of that 
plan:  CAZ Consultation

3. The information below is taken from the consultation documents produced by 
BaNES and has not yet been verified by Wiltshire Council.

Key Points

4. The CAZ is not a congestion charge.  The CAZ only affects the most polluting 
vehicles and the proposed charges are to deter them from entering the CAZ.  

5. Non- compliant vehicles are:

 Pre-Euro 6 diesel vehicles, (older than approx. 2015)
 Pre-Euro 4 petrol vehicles, (older than approx. 2006)

6. Ba
[...]
oduction of CAZ.  

15.The introduction of the CAZ will result in fleet changes.  BaNES carried out a stated 
preference survey which captures potential responses to the CAZ.  One response to 
the CAZ is replacing non compliant vehicles.  This detailed assessment work 
suggests a replacement rate of:

 50% cars 
 65% LGVs
 80% HGVs

16.BaNES have concluded that the impact of the CAZ on roads to the east of Bath is 
expected to be overall neutral with individual changes in volumes making up at most 
1% reductions or increases in daily traffic volume. Diversions on the A350 are 
forecast to be low, with around 1 vehicle diverting along this route per hour.   
B) Trips with an Origin or Destination in Bath from/to West Wilts.  

Trips to Bath from West Wilts towns.  

17.The non compliant vehicle users making this trip are likely to either change to other 
modes of transport or replace with a compliant vehicle.  Both outcomes are likely to 
be beneficial for West Wilts towns. 

Trips from Bath to West Wilt towns.  

18.The non compliant vehicle users making this trip are likely to either change to other 
modes of transport or replace with a compliant vehicle.  Both outcomes are likely to 
be beneficial for West Wilts towns. 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Partner Updates
	TTC181108
	TCAF1118
	HWBMinutes

	 Funding
	8a Community Grants
	Trowbridge Area Board Grant Papers Report

	8b Youth Grants
	Trowbridge Area Board Youth Grant Papers Report

	8c Health and Wellbeing Grants
	HWB groups application formTCAF oct 18
	HWB grant application AS - Gardening Group application Oct 2018

	8d Member-Led Projects
	8e Community Area Transport Group
	9 Bath and North East Somerset (BaNES Clean Air Zone



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD
Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN
Date: 8 November 2018
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kieran Elliott Tel: 01225 718504 Email: kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman), Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, 
Cllr David Halik and Cllr Peter Fuller

Total in attendance: 30

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Prior to commencement of the meeting attention was drawn to the model display of the 
HMS Avon Vale which had been acquired by the Trowbridge White Ensign Society 
following an area board grant.

A minute’s silence was also held to mark the upcoming 100th anniversary of the armistice 
of WW1, and all those lost to war and conflict.

40  Apologies

An apology was received from Councillor Stewart Palmen

41  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 were presented and 
after consideration, it was,

Resolved:
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

42  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

43  Chairman's Announcements

Attention was drawn to the announcements on the council’s banning of the 
release of helium balloons and sky lanterns on its land, which could have 
significant detrimental impact on livestock, and upcoming council events to 
discuss the council’s aims for the forthcoming year.

44  Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner

Due to an unexpected personal matter, the Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner was not able to be in attendance. 

45  Petition - Mr Dennis Kidd - Elm Grove Farm

A petition was received from Mr Dennis Kidd in relation to proposals in the 
Wiltshire Housing Sites Allocation Plan DPD, specifically around Queen 
Elizabeth II Field. The petition had received 348 signatures from local residents.

The Chairman read out a note prepared from the council’s legal department 
noting that while the area board could receive the petition it could not debate or 
reopen the matter as it had been determined by Cabinet and then Full Council in 
July 2018.

Mr Kidd then presented his petition. He highlighted the proposed loss of the 
significant green area, its use as a recreational areas, the impact of increased 
traffic on Wiltshire Drive where there had been many accidents, questions 
regarding the need for a new school, and the legacy of the London Olympics.

The petition was therefore received and, along with a representation from Mr 
Kidd, would be provided to the Council has part of the consultation in to the 
schedule of proposed changes to the housing site allocations plan.

A question was also received from Mr Keith Conway which would also be 
submitted to the consultation for a response.

46  Partner Updates

Updates from partners were received as follows:

i. Wiltshire Police
The written update was noted. 

ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
The written update was noted. 



Page 3 of 6

iii. Town and Parish Councils
The report from Trowbridge Town Council was noted. It was highlighted 
that the report was in advance of the town’s policy and resources 
committee, and that resolutions might differ from those recommended in 
the report.

It was also reported that Hilperton’s Neighbourhood Plan had been 
approved in a referendum with over 90% support. Cllr Clark praised the 
work of the steering group over the past three years, and recommended 
that other parishes consider using consultants to assist with the 
preparation of a plan, which had shortened the preparation time 
considerably.

iv. Local Youth Network
No meetings had been held since the last area board, but two grants 
would be considered at Minute 48.

It was also agreed that an agenda item and debate on how to develop the 
most effective and strategic approach to youth grants would be included 
on an agenda as soon as was appropriate, including once the review of 
area boards and community areas concluded.

v. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group
It was stated that the latest arranged meeting with the consultants for the 
plans had had to be delayed due to staff availability, with a new meeting 
to take place on 4 December 2018.

vi. Trowbridge Community Area Future
The written update from TCAF was received, and it was noted that an 
apprentice to work with the team had now been recruited.

vii. Safer and Supportive Communities Group
The group met on 5 November 2018 and discussed actions taking to 
tackle anti-social behaviour, the enforcement of the public space 
protection order, the activities of the 17 active street pastors, and work on 
homelessness in advance of the winter months. The next meeting was on 
6 February 2019.

viii. Health and Wellbeing Group
The group met on 23 October 2018 with the minutes of the meeting 
included with the agenda papers for consideration. The next meeting 
would be held on 8 January 2019. Attention was also drawn to some 
planned events, including a Christmas party in Studley Green on 12 
December 2018.

47  Community Grants

The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 



Page 4 of 6

Grant Scheme 2018/19.

HELP Counselling Services
The sum of £229.00 was requested for a new printer. On the motion of 
Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor David Halik, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £229.00 to HELP Counselling Services

Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria

48  Youth Grants

The Area Board considered the following applications Youth Grants

The Pound Arts Trust Ltd
The sum of £2207.05 was requested for the Wiltshire Voices Trowbridge project. 
On the motion of Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Stephen 
Oldrieve, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £2207.05 to The Pound Arts Trust Ltd.

Reason
The application met the LYN Grant Criteria

49  Health and Wellbeing Grants

The Area Board considered the following Health and Wellbeing applications.

i. Trowbridge Community Area Future
The sum of £2934.60 was requested for the BA14 Kindness Café project. On 
the motion of Councillor Stephen Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor Horace 
Prickett, it was,

Resolved:
To award the sum of £2934.60 to Trowbridge Community Area Future 
subject to the following conditions:

the service is well advertised across Trowbridge area that;
TCAF looks to the longer-term sustainability of the project, linking in with 
developments on East Wing/other opportunities to relocate to bigger 
venue in future. 

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria



Page 5 of 6

ii. Alzheimer’s Society
The sum of £1290.00 was requested for a gardening project. On the motion of 
Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Edward Kirk, it was,

Resolved:
To award the sum of £1290.00 to the Alzheimer’s Society

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

50  Member-Led Projects

A project was introduced by Councillor Steve Oldrieve for £1945.00 to purchase 
a storage container for the Friends of Biss Meadow. After discussion and after a 
motion from Councillor Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor David Halik, it was

Resolved
To award the sum of £1945.00 for the Friends of Biss Meadow Storage 
Container

Reason
The application met the appropriate Criteria

51  Community Area Transport Group

The Area Board considered the following issues recommended for approval by 
the Community Area Transport Group as set out in the minutes of the meeting.

i. Issue 5166 – Frome Road/Manor Road
On the motion of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor David Halik, 
it was,

Resolved:
To award £5000.00 for the introduction of a 20mph speed limit subject to a 
£2500.00 contribution from Trowbridge Town Council.

The Area Board considered the following issues recommended for approval by 
the Community Area Transport Group as set out in the minutes of the meeting.

ii. Issue 6203 – Obstruction of footway, Sycamore Grove
On the motion of Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Deborah Halik, 
it was,

Resolved:
To award £750.00 for the installation of bollards subject to a £250.00 
contribution from Trowbridge Town Council. 



Page 6 of 6

52  Bath and North East Somerset (BaNES Clean Air Zone

A discussion as held regarding the proposals of Bath and North-East Somerset 
(BANES) Council for introduction of a clean air zone for the parts of the council 
area. Concerns were raised at the impact on the towns of West Wiltshire 
including Trowbridge as the alternative routes cars and HGVs might take to 
avoid the charges of the clean air zone would take them through Wiltshire. It 
was noted by many that a more lasting solution to the problems would be a 
bypass

It was stated a public meeting was being arranged by Dr Andrew Murrison MP to 
discuss the issue, and the Board encouraged residents and organisations to 
respond to the BANES consultation.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

That the Chairman of the Community Area Transport Group would prepare 
a consultation response on behalf of the Area Board;

And the Chairman would contact other areas including Frome  in Somerset 
to discuss potential coordinated responses to the impacts of the BANEs 
proposals.

53  East Wing, County Hall and Bowyers Site

It was reported that the applicants for the Bowyers site were still not in a position 
to move forward with an application or presentation at the present time.

Due to officers on leave there was no update provided regarding the East Wing 
site.

54  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.


